College of San Mateo Academic Senate Fall 2017 Resolution 01.01 F17 Honor and Thank Dean of Enrollment Services, Dr. Henry Villareal

Whereas, Henry Villareal spoke his truth quietly and clearly, and listened deeply to the truths of others;

Whereas, Henry Villareal for years graced our campus community with a razor-sharp mind driven by a gentle, compassionate soul;

Whereas, Henry Villareal collaborated with Extended Opportunity Program and Services (EOPS) and the Multicultural/Dream Center staff to further the mission of student success and showed unconditional support and advocacy for students in these programs;

Whereas, Henry Villareal advocated for equity and inclusion on the Diversity in Action Group (DIAG), which he chaired for many years;

Whereas, Henry Villareal was committed to analyzing, assessing, and evaluating our programs and services that revealed a need to develop innovative programs – such as Puente, Umoja, Mana, and the VROC – to address the opportunity gap for underrepresented student populations and worked on every Equity Report submitted to the State Chancellor's office;

Resolved, the College of San Mateo Academic Senate, Classified Senate, and Associated Students recognize Henry Villareal's important contributions to the CSM community and his activism on behalf of the college's students.

Resolved, the College of San Mateo Academic Senate, Classified Senate, and Associated Students thank Henry Villareal for his unrelenting professionalism, his fervor for equity and student success, and his genuine compassion for his colleagues and students alike.

Resolved, the College of San Mateo Academic Senate, Classified Senate, and Associated Students will miss Henry Villareal's wisdom and passion but wish him a wonderful, relaxing retirement.

Passed unanimously by the CSM Academic Senate on September 12, 2017